

14-29(A), 3769-17-29(A)(7)&(10) 3769-17-99 Trainer BOBBI JO BREWER is hereby fined the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250.00) for conduct not in the best interest of racing. After the fourteenth race on June 14, 2018, Ms. Brewer began shouting obscenities at another licensee and conducting herself in an unprofessional manner while in the paddock area. All fines payable within 48 hours of receipt of this ruling.

BROWN, TREVOR E
ScD on 6/14/2018

LEBANON, OH **YOB 1987**
FULL - 60 DAYS, 6/27/2018 THRU
8/25/2018

CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE RACING

Scioto Downs. O.S.R.C.-3769-12-26(A)(10), 3769-12-28, 3769-14-28, 3769-14-29(A), 3769-16-08 3769-17-99 Groom TREVOR BROWN is hereby issued a full sixty day (60) suspension from June 27, 2018 through August 25, 2018 for conduct detrimental to the best interest of horse racing. After the fourteenth race on June 14, 2018, Mr. Brown returned the horse FEELIN CORNERED stall and altered the halter length after the horse was claimed. This type of action is considered unprofessional and dangerous to the horse. During his suspension Mr. Brown is denied the use and privileges of all grounds sanctioned by the OSRC.

BURKE, RONALD J
Nfld on 5/12/2018

CANONSBURG, PA **YOB 1969**
FINED: \$500

LOW OR EXCESS LEVEL OF AUTHORIZED MEDICATION (BUTE/LASIX)

Urine sample #841975 collected at Northfield Park on 5/12/18 from the horse Onyourmarknatava was not found to contain furosemide although the horse had been entered and programmed to race on Lasix (furosemide). O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(B)(4)(c) 18-02 18-99

CAMPBELL, GARY R
BgD on 6/8/2018

DELEON SPRINGS, FL **YOB 1966**
FINED: \$50
PROBATIONARY(PRO) AS OF 6/22/2018

DISTURBING THE PEACE

Ruling J2018-011--Gary Campbell is hereby assessed a civil penalty of \$50.00 and placed on probation for the remainder of 2018 for disturbing the peace in the paddock. This fine must be paid within 7 days.

CAPONE, CAMERON M

CLARKSBURG, NJ

YOB 1999

MR on 6/21/2018

FINED: \$100

DISTURBING THE PEACE

You are hereby fined the amount of \$250 reduced to \$100 without an appeal. You failed to conduct yourself in a forthright gentlemanly manner and the threat of physical assault while in the paddock on 6/21/18. Any future violations of this nature will result in increased monetary penalties and may result in the prescription of anger management counseling in order to keep your license in good standing.

EDGE, THOMAS B II

HARRINGTON, DE

YOB 1982

Har on 5/23/2018

INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
6/11/2018

POSITIVE TEST - ILLEGAL SUBSTANCE TEST

Mr. Thomas Edge II is summarily suspended for a failed human drug test which contained COCAINE. Test was taken on May 23, 2018 and was confirmed positive by Lab Corp on June 6, 2018. Mr. Edge must contact the Judges at Harrington Raceway as soon as possible. DHRC rule: 5.1.8.2; 5.1.8.2.7.

Status as of 6/25/2018 - Amendment - Mr. Thomas Edge II appeared for a Judge's hearing at Harrington Raceway on June 25, 2018. Mr. Edge's indefinite suspension was lifted and a one year Full suspension was imposed for his second human drug positive within 6 months beginning May 23, 2018 to and including May 23, 2019. DHRC rule: 5.1.8.5.3. Mr. Edge has 48 hours to appeal this decision.

EVANS, MIKE E

SPENCERVILLE, OH

YOB 1953

ScD on 5/22/2018

FINED: \$500

FULL - 7 DAYS, 6/27/2020 THRU
7/3/2020

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Scioto Downs O.S.R.C. 3769-18.01(B)(4)(d) Trainer MIKE EVANS is hereby fined the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) and issued a full suspension of seven (7) days from June 27, 2018 through July, 3 2018 (inclusive) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-18-.01(B)(4)(d). Blood Sample #849108 tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on June 15, 2018 showed a concentration of caffeine at 148 +/- 9 nanograms, which exceeds the O.S.R.C. regulatory threshold of 100 nanograms In addition, MCFEHR disqualified from first and placed last. Any purse money earned by

MCFEHR in the race must be returned and redistributed. During the period of this suspension Mr. Evans is denied access to all grounds under the jurisdiction of the OSRC. Furthermore, during the suspension Mr. Evans may not transfer any horse under his care over to another trainer without permission from the judges

GARDNER, ANDY J

VD on 6/1/2018

VERNON, NY

FINED: \$1,000

FULL - 60 DAYS, 7/11/2018 THRU
9/8/2018

YOB 1983

**POSSESSION OF HYPODERMIC NEEDLES, SYRINGES AND/OR
INJECTABLE AND/OR OTHER DRUGS**

GIBBS, HEIDI J

Skow on 8/14/2017

ALBION, ME

FINED: \$1,000

YOB 1968

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

An analysis of the test sample obtained from LETS GET IT ALL following its first place finish in the first race at Skowhegan on August 14, 2017, revealed an elevated level of betamethasone present in its system. Pursuant to Commission Rule Chapter 11, trainer Heidi Gibbs is ordered fined \$1000.00.

GRONDIN, VALERIE M

Scar on 10/14/2017

CORINNA, ME

FINED: \$2,500

YOB 1965

FULL - 15 DAYS, 5/11/2018 THRU
5/25/2018

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

An analysis of the test sample obtained from PEMBROKE PERFECT following its first place finish in the ninth race at Scarborough Downs on October 14, 2017 revealed an elevated level of betamethasone present in its system. Pursuant to Commission Rule Chapter 11, trainer Valerie Grondin is ordered fined \$2,500.00 and suspended 15 days, May 11, 2018 through and including May 25, 2018.

KARRAT, JOSEPH F

OD on 6/25/2018

QUAKERTOWN, PA

FINED: \$50

YOB 1953

OTHER

Trainer Joseph Karrat is fined \$50 for entering the Paddock at an unauthorized location. COMAR: U.S.T.A. R5 11(2)

KOCH, KENNETH F
Nfld on 6/5/2018

CLEVELAND, OH
FINED: \$250
FULL - 10 DAYS, 6/21/2018 THRU
6/30/2018

YOB 1964

POSITIVE TEST - ILLEGAL SUBSTANCE TEST

Human urine sample #209077340 collected at Northfield Park on 6/5/18 from Kenneth Koch was found to contain Benzoyllecgonine-cocaine metabolite. O.S.R.C.-3769-18-09(C)&(D) 18-09 (F)(1). Subject is barred from all grounds governed by the OSRC during his suspension. Any horse under subjects care that he wants to transfer must be approved by the judges or the OSRC.

LLOYD, JUSTIN
ScD on 6/12/2018

ANDERSON, IN
FINED: \$100

YOB 1976

DISTURBING THE PEACE

Scioto Downs O.S.R.C. 3769-17-29.(B),(5) Trainer JUSTIN LLOYD is hereby fined the sum of one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-29.(B),(5). While in the winners circle on Tuesday June 12, 2018, Mr. Lloyd did conduct himself in an un-professional manner by wearing offensive attire. All fines are due within forty-eight hours of this ruling.

MENARY, DAVID L
PcD on 10/10/2017

CAMBRIDGE, ON
RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)
AS OF 6/23/2018

YOB 1979

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA Code 58-183.256 Mr. Menary has failed to complete his licensing requirements in Pennsylvania for 2017. He is suspended indefinitely starting on 11/22/17. He is also fined \$50.00. He will remain suspended until he pays his fine and completes his licensing requirements.

Status as of 6/23/2018 - Subsequent Ruling - PA Code 58-183.256 Mr. Menary has paid his fine and completed his licensing requirements in Pennsylvania. As of 6/23/18 he is restored to good standing.

MORGAN, TERRY R
M on 6/15/2018

COLTS NECK, NJ
HORSE DISQUALIFIED

YOB 1943

UNSATISFACTORY DRIVE - CARELESSNESS

NORMAN, RICHARD J F
PHL on 6/1/2018

ALLENTOWN, NJ
WARNING ISSUED

YOB 1960

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

PA Code 58- 183.357 183.355 183.264(b) 183.352 183.201(a)(6) Mr. Norman was the trainer of the horse MEGADOLCE for the 11th race on June 1, 2018 at Harrah`s Philadelphia. A blood sample (drawn from MEGADOLCE post race) was tested and found to contain Cobalt at a concentration of 43.09 ppb. Mr. Norman is issued a written warning for this level of Cobalt in a horse he trains and MEGADOLCE is placed on the stewards` list until tested again (at the trainer`s expense) and the test results show a level of Cobalt below 25 parts per billion. An appeal is due within 10 days of this ruling and must be submitted in writing to: The PA State Horse Racing Commission, 2301 North Cameron St., Room 301, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Brett Revington

PLATT, JACK B

WASHINGTON, PA

**YOB
UNKN**

PHL on 10/18/2016

RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)
AS OF 6/28/2018

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA Code 58-183.251 Failed to complete licensing requirements for 2016 in Pennsylvania. Please note further that you have the right to appeal this decision in writing to the State Horse Racing Commission within ten (10) days after notice of this decision. The mailing address for an appeal is: The State Horse Racing Commission 2301 North Cameron Street Room 301 Harrisburg PA, 17110 ATTN: Fred Strathmeyer Phone (717) 787-5196
Status as of 6/28/2018 - Subsequent Ruling - Mr. Platt is restored to good standing as PHRC ruling #16148CD was written in error.

SCICLUNA, CHRIS J

CRANBURY, NJ

YOB 1975

M on 3/14/2018

DRIVING - 90 DAYS, 7/1/2018 THRU
9/28/2018
FULL - 90 DAYS, 7/1/2018 THRU
9/28/2018

POSSESSION OF HYPODERMIC NEEDLES, SYRINGES AND/OR INJECTABLE AND/OR OTHER DRUGS

Injectable substances found in Mr. Scidluna`s stabling area at the Crystal Brook Training Center, an off-track licensed training facility licensed by and under the NJRC are the following following injectable substances: Cal-Phos#2 w/ postassium, Folic acid, Vitamin B complex, Cyanocobalamin, Vitamin c, Acetylcystine,Hemo-15,and Estradiol Cypionate(ECP).

SOWERS, MCGWIRE P

WINDSOR, ME

YOB 2000

Scar on 5/13/2018

FINED: \$500

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

An analysis of the test sample obtained from AXIOS following its first place finish in the first qualifying race at Scarborough Downs on May 13, 2018 revealed an elevated level of methylprednisolone present in its system.

Pursuant to Commission Rule Chapters 11 and 17 and penalty guidelines of Chapter 17 for a first offense in a 365-day period, trainer McGwire Sowers is ordered fined \$500.00.

TEMMING, CHRISTOPHER B

HUNTINGTON VALLEY, PA

**YOB
1990**

PHL on 6/15/2018

FINED: \$5,000

**FULL - 120 DAYS, 7/2/2018 THRU
10/29/2018**

POSITIVE TEST- PRE RACE

PA Code 58- 183.357 183.351 183.336 183.355 183.264(b) Mr. Temming was the trainer of the horse GAVINS DESIGNER for the 4th race on June 15, 2018 at Harrah`s Philadelphia. GAVINS DESIGNER was deemed "unfit for competition" and scratched from the race due to metabolic Alkalosis levels above the levels established by the PA State Horse Racing Commission (PSHRC). As the trainer, Mr. Temming is responsible for the high levels. GAVINS DESIGNER has been placed on the stewards` list for thirty days. Mr. Temming has been issued a one hundred and twenty (120) day full suspension (June 26, 2018 up to and including October 23, 2018) and a \$5,000 fine. Fines are due within ten days of ruling. During the time of the suspension, all horses owned &/or trained by Mr. Temming shall also be suspended unless transferred to an owner/trainer in good standing. All owner/trainer transfers for Mr. Temming must be approved by the Board of Judges at Harrah`s Philadelphia and/or The PSHRC.

Status as of 6/27/2018 - Subsequent Ruling - The dates of the suspension for Mr. Temming should be July 2, 2018 up to and including October 29, 2018. The suspension dates from the original ruling (ruling 18039CD) should be amended to reflect these dates.

TODD, TONY D

SOUTH LEBANON, OH

YOB 1961

ScD on 6/14/2018

FINED: \$250

OFFENSIVE/PROFANE LANGUAGE

Scioto Downs. O.S.R.C.-3769-12-26(A)(10), 3769-12-28, 3769-14-28, 3769-

BETWEEN HORSE`S LEGS) BEFORE AND AFTER THE 1/2 WHILE
DRIVING PEMBROKE NEWT.

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES

ATER, KYLE ScD on 6/12/2018 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	CLARKSBURG, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 1976
BREWER, PATRICIA ScD on 6/26/2018 FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION	OREGONIA, OH FINED: \$200	YOB 1959
BYRON, AARON ROBERT TgDn on 5/25/2018 KICKING A HORSE	THORNTON, ON FINED: \$100	YOB 1984
CAMERON, ARLENE E PHL on 6/9/2018 FAILURE TO HAVE HORSE PROPERLY EQUIPPED	LITTLESTOWN, PA FINED: \$200	YOB 1964
CUSHING, CHARLENE PRc on 6/21/2018 LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN	FARMINGTON, ME FINED: \$100	YOB 1972
DARISH, SHANE R MR on 6/27/2018 KICKING A HORSE	BLOOMINGBURG, NY FINED: \$100	YOB 1992
DAVIS, TYLER EDWARD OD on 6/18/2018 FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION	SMYRNA, DE FINED: \$50	YOB 1992
DEL CID, FRANCISCO PHL on 6/13/2018 FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION	TRENTON, NJ FINED: \$200	YOB 1960
DEVAUX, JAMES J TgDn on 6/10/2018	PORT JERVIS, NY DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 6/25/2018 THRU 6/27/2018 HORSE PLACED 7	YOB 1967

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE

DI DOMENICO, SCOTT D PcD on 6/24/2018 NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE	JAMESBURG, NJ FINED: \$100	YOB 1982
FRANCO, JUAN Haw on 6/16/2018 FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION	CRETE, IL FINED: \$50	YOB 1977
GALLIERS, BRADY E ScD on 6/12/2018 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	DEFIANCE, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1995
GILLESPIE, RONNIE Haw on 6/16/2018 FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION	MACON, MS FINED: \$50	YOB 1972
GINGRAS, YANNICK TgDn on 6/10/2018 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	ALLENTOWN, NJ FINED: \$50	YOB 1979
GREEN, JOSHUA L Har on 6/25/2018 FAILURE TO BE PROPERLY DRESSED	MILFORD, DE FINED: \$50	YOB 1974
GRISMORE, GREG G Nfld on 6/16/2018 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	GROVE CITY, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1970
HALL, TONY A Mea on 6/16/2018 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	BROWNSVILLE, PA FINED: \$200	YOB 1978
HINCHCLIFF, KRIS M ScD on 6/23/2018 FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION	COLUMBUS, OH FINED: \$200	YOB 1979
KAUFFMAN, KAYNE K ScD on 6/16/2018 KICKING A HORSE	LEBANON, OH FINED: \$300	YOB 1978

KLINICK, DOUGLAS S PHL on 6/17/2018 LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN	VALLEY FORGE, PA FINED: \$250	YOB 1954
LAWTON, DALE G YR on 6/21/2018 FAILURE TO OBEY THE INSTRUCTIONS OF A RACING OFFICIAL	VERONA, NY FINED: \$250	YOB 1948
LONGO, GERALD Aces on 6/17/2018 FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION	CRETE, IL FINED: \$50	YOB 1945
LOVE, ISSAC D Haw on 6/17/2018 FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION	BRANDON, MS FINED: \$50	YOB 1990
MAC DONALD, JOSEPH Har on 6/18/2018 FAILURE TO BE PROPERLY DRESSED	SMYRNA, DE FINED: \$50	YOB 1953
MCGINNIS, DAVID F TgDn on 6/9/2018 GOING THROUGH POST WHILE WARMING UP	HAMILTON, ON FINED: \$50	YOB 1956
MERRIMAN, AARON EDWARD ScD on 6/16/2018 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED ScD on 6/22/2018 TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK	NORTHFIELD, OH FINED: \$50 FINED: \$50	YOB 1978
MILLER, ANDY RAY PHL on 6/8/2018 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	MILLSTONE TOWNSHIP, NJ FINED: \$200	YOB 1968
MILLER, BRETT A PHL on 6/21/2018 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	JOBSTOWN, NJ FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 3	YOB 1973
MILLER, LEWAYNE L ScD on 6/21/2018	ANDERSON, IN FINED: \$50	YOB 1986

FAILURE TO PARTICIPATE IN THE POST PARADE

MILLER, MARCUS DREW MR on 6/25/2018 TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK	STROUDSBURG, PA FINED: \$50	YOB 1989
MOSHER, GARY D Bang on 6/13/2018 FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS Bang on 6/19/2018 FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS	BELGRADE LAKES, ME FINED: \$125 FINED: \$150	YOB 1959
NOBLE, DANIEL N ScD on 6/22/2018 TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK	XENIA, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 1983
PAGE, CHRIS L Nfld on 6/18/2018 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED ScD on 6/19/2018 CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE	MT VERNON, OH FINED: \$100 FINED: \$100	YOB 1983
PLUTA, KIM S Nor on 6/16/2018 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	JACKSON, MI FINED: \$50	YOB 1970
POOLER, SCOTT E PRc on 6/19/2018 LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN	VASSALBORO, ME FINED: \$100	YOB 1959
RAPPOPORT, OCTAVIA L TgDn on 6/15/2018 LATE DRIVER CHANGE TgDn on 6/16/2018 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	GOSHEN, NY FINED: \$50 FINED: \$50	YOB 1958
REGINA, ANTHONY W MR on 6/27/2018 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	CARMEL, NY FINED: \$50	YOB 1960
ROBERTS, JONATHAN W	HARRINGTON, DE	YOB 1981

PHL on 6/17/2018	FINED: \$250	
FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS		
OD on 6/24/2018	FINED: \$50	
FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED		
ROSENTHAL, IRWIN T	DANVERS, MA	YOB 1959
PRc on 6/15/2018	FINED: \$100	
LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN		
SANSONE, JENNIFER L	VERNON, NY	YOB 1991
VD on 6/22/2018	FINED: \$50	
LATE DRIVER CHANGE		
SCHNITTKER, RAYMOND W	MIDDLETOWN, NY	YOB 1958
TgDn on 6/10/2018	FINED: \$50	
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION		
SHEHAN, TYLER G	HOPKINSVILLE, KY	YOB 1982
Haw on 6/16/2018	FINED: \$50	
FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION		
SHORES, JAY L	PRINCESS ANNE, MD	YOB 1952
OD on 6/25/2018	FINED: \$50	
OTHER		
SMEDSHAMMER, TROND	ALLENTOWN, NJ	YOB 1967
M on 6/1/2017	FINED: \$100	
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION		
SPANO, ALESSANDRO	COCONUT CREEK, FL	YOB 1974
MR on 6/21/2018	DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 7/7/2018 THRU 7/9/2018	
JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS		
TEAGUE, MONTRELL S	HARRINGTON, DE	YOB 1991
Har on 6/20/2018	FINED: \$50	
FAILURE TO KEEP HOLE CLOSED		
TETRICK, TIM A	WOOLWICH TWP, NJ	YOB 1981

MR on 6/25/2018 FINED: \$500
TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK

THARPS, RANDY T **LEBANON, OH** **YOB 1963**
ScD on 6/20/2018 FINED: \$50
FAILURE TO OBEY THE INSTRUCTIONS OF A RACING OFFICIAL

THOMPSON, JASON R **STOW, OH** **YOB 1979**
Nfld on 6/13/2018 FINED: \$50
LATE TO THE PADDOCK

VACCA, PAUL A **NORTON, MA** **YOB 1935**
PRc on 6/21/2018 FINED: \$50
LATE DRIVER CHANGE
PRc on 6/21/2018 FINED: \$50
LATE DRIVER CHANGE

WATIKER, DEREK LEE **ZANESVILLE, OH** **YOB 1985**
ScD on 6/22/2018 FINED: \$50
FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED

WIDGER, SAMUEL D **BEECHER, IL** **YOB 1963**
HoP on 6/16/2018 FINED: \$100
FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION
HoP on 6/23/2018 FINED: \$400
HORSE PLACED 7
CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE

WISEMAN, STEVEN C **SACRAMENTO, CA** **YOB 1967**
Aces on 6/16/2018 FINED: \$50
FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION

WRENN, RONNIE H JR. **STOW, OH** **YOB 1986**
Nfld on 6/23/2018 FINED: \$100
LATE TO THE PADDOCK